File No. 100626 Committee Item No. 20

Board tem No. Al

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

EREEEEEE e

Committee: Government Audit and Qversight Pate _June 18, 2010
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date June 22,2010
Cmte Board
[ [ Motion
[1 [ Resolution
) % Ordinance
Legislative Digest
[] Budget Analyst Report
[] Legislative Analyst Report
[] Youth Commission Report
[} Introduction Form (for hearings)
] Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
*M mou
'] Grant Information Form
[] GrantBudget
[[] Subcontract Budget
[l Contract/Agreement
[1] Form 126 — Ethics Commission
[[] Award Letter
] Application
[l  Public Correspondence
o1 (Use back side if additional space is needed)
K Amendment No, 1 4o MOU :
L] Conimller’s Repord
[l
]
]
- Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ June 11, 2010
Completed by:_Alica Somern Date Uune 21,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






s

(9} Ju W N — [sw] @O (oo ] (%27 (@5} E-Y o8] o — o

© o N o g A~ W N

FILE NO. 100626 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 1 ~ Laborers International Union, Local
261]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2009-2011
Mérhorandum of Understanding beiween the City and County of San Francisco and the
Laborers, Local 261 by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30,
2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FYs

2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are smgle underlme zta!zcs Ti imes New Rowpan,
deletions are st
Board amendment additions are double«underlmed
Board amendment deletions are s%nkethmug#nermai

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 1
amending the 2009-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Laborers, Local 261 by extending the term of the parties' Agreement
through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment
for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

| £
Amendment'No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board Fite No. 100626.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: % ”'/Z{ /L >/ /%L

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom . Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ 51312010

10ibarg 20 1hord) i taborers, amend #1 y10-12.doe




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between and For
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
And

THE LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 261

JULY 1, 2069 - JUNE 30, 2012

Revised Per Amendmient #1



AMENDMENT No. 1
TO THE 2009-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
THE LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 261

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

1.G. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Bxpediied Arbitration

da and rievances tract interpret t ere the remed

reguested uld e a oval the Board »§g§§g§mﬁ
shall be resolved thggugg an expedited arbitration process; however,

Qg mutga! agreement, the parties gag move such matters out of the

rovided herein.

39h. The expedited arbjtratign. shall be conducted before an agbitzatgg to

be_mutually selected by the parties, and who _sha H__s_eme until the
arties agree fo emgve hi m/her or mx: Me!ge m icheve

fees and expense the arbitrator shall be ne and paid in full and

shared equally by the le"ﬁegg

39d. In ‘the event mat an ;gged;ted arbltrahon hearing gg canceled

cansi the cellati ha eartheu]ic t of the cancellation fee,
unless a mutnally agreed ung native is es abhghed_

1LD. TRAVEL PAY

80. Employees who reside within the City and County of San Francisco and
are assigned to work at San Francisco International Airport or Sharp Park



shall be reimbursed for travel expenses to and from these locations in the
amount of $2.30 per day. Employees who reside within the City and
County of San Francisco and are assigned to work at Millbrae shall be
reimbursed for travel expenses to and from this location in the amount of
$2.00 per day.

1. Effective Tuly 1, 2010, travel pay for eraployees who reside within the
City and County of San Francisco and are assigned to work at San
Francisco International Airport, Sharp Park or Millbrae shall suniset.

2. Employees who reside within the City and County of San Francisco and
are assigned to work at Sunol shall be reimbursed for travel expenses to
and from Sunol in the amount of $7.00 per day. In order for an employee
to be eligible for this benefit, he or she must file a verified affidavit with
the Civil Service Commission stating their legal residence is at a particular
address in the City and County of San Francisco.

ati utside e Citv_a 11331 a i d _the

ee is required rt himself/herself to a locati the
than t i ce to_his/ egularlv assisne cati he em e
all not be ired to trav i wn_ti at portion_of
the tri ich exceeds the al ¢ ute time isther regula
work location, '
82h. Fmplovees using their own vehicle shall be reimbursed for mileage at
the rate the IR d toll expenses for ifference i

istance hetween the emplovee’s commutie to his/he 1

uch closure, t i il ide nion. wi tice and
itv 10 me d confer the impact of the closure.
11.G. SUBCONTRACTING
2. Advance Notice to Union on Personal Services Contracts
3. _ | a. Departments shall notify the Union of proposed

personal services contracts where such services could
potentially be performed by represented classifications.
department-sends—outrequests-for-propesals:_At the time



95a.

the CItV jssues a Reauest for Promi&l&

£ Q! g ays nrmr to th__submlssmn of a PSC reguegt to
the Dega;t@egwmgiﬁgm_ﬂ Resources a nd/nr the gzmg

a i1 the uni an e S_J;ijﬁ
coentract including a co the draft SC su a
fo ere ¢ ervices  could tentiall

performed by represented classifications,

b. If the Union wishes to meet with a départment over
a proposed personal services contract, the Unton must
make the written request to the Human Resources Director
with a copy forwarded to the appropriate department within
ten (10) working days after the Union receives notice of the
Department’s proposed personal services contract. If the
Union fails to request to meet within the ten (10) working
days, it waives its right to meet with the City.

c. The parties mav discuss Biscussions-shall-inelude;
but-net-be-limited-to; possible alternatives to contracting or
subcontracting and whether the department staff has the
expertise and/or facilities to perform the work. Upon
request by the Union, the City shall make available for
inspection any and all pertinent background and/or
documentation relating to the service contemplated to be
contracted out.

d. In order to ensure that the parties are fully able

95b.

to discuss their concerns regarding particular proposed
contracts, the Ciiv apgrees that it will fake

iate ste itg ensure that parties (excluding the

sz__r_d sgummm
commissions) who are respon the coniracting-

out decision(s) are Qgegegt at the QQ ting(s) referenced
in paragraph b,

e, The Citv_agrees to provide the wnion with

notice(s) of departmental commissions and Civil Service
Commission meeti urin ic ed personal

services contracts arc calendared for consideration,
where such services could potentiallv be performed by
represented classifications,

23, Advance Notice to Union on Construction/Maintenance or Job
Order Contracts



95¢.

. At the time the City issnes an invitation for a

95d.

truction Bid and Specificati e Ci
ify i i to the San Francisc
uilding Trades Council o
C ion/mai ce or job order contract

 where suc ices could potentially be performed

esented classi ti

b. If the Union wishes to meet with a department

95e.

sed ¢ uction/maintenance contract
i t._make i equest_fo the a riate
epartme ithin_tw eks afte ecel t the
epartment’ tice. The parties_may_disc sible
tives t tracti whcontracti
whethe depart taff ha ¢ expertise and/oxr
acilitie € m_the t bv the
jon, the Ci ake ilable for i i
a ertine ckeround and documentati
efati ¢ service cont to be contracted
out.

c. In order to ensure that the parties are fully able

9L,

to di their conc egardi articular propose

: Qntragtgg the City agrees that 11; will tak_e all

‘ of Sgggg;gg;g gg cher ggargq ggg

" i : who ar nsi the tracting-
ut decisi are pre t the meeti eferenced

in paragraphb,

950,

d. The Cltv greeg gg Q_!;g gg the § g grancigcg_

a d Civil Se 'ce ission meetm
duri ic constructi aintenance
tracts are ¢a ed ronsideration, where suc
ervice tentia & pe ed epresente

classifications.

Labor Management Committee on PSCs _and

Constroction/Maintenance Confracts

a. The City and the PEC shaii form a joint labor

a eetc jittee_ on nal service
truction tenance’ i ac-t t



95h, : . {1) Review areas of General ‘Fund and
Enterprise PSCs and other city coniracis,
includi constructi aintenance coniract
affectine members with the goal of ensuring
appropriate use of Civil Service classificaiions.

954, {2) Explore establishing workload forecasting
¢i epartments,

0951, (3) Review PSC  processes, formf{s) and
tracking of PSCs, and RFP notice requirements
and recommend improvements. -

95k, (4) Existing committees set out in individual
' union MQUs shall continue as sub-committees
under this visi vt shall take on_specific
areas g;ﬁ concern so as to avoid redundant eiigx;is__

The parties agree to set meeti age i

dygnce to increase efficiency,

951, b. The Committee will be comnnsed of eight (&)
members of the PEC and ei iy _renresentatives,
Release time s to be Qrgvgged for work of this

Committee, The Committee will complete its work by
Juge 3 2.

WMSMM

ggt;ce prior to_the effective date of a temporary assignment to 2
different work location, A department will not reassign e ees to

ecation temporarily for arbitrarvy_or capricious

reas

LY. WORKFORCE REDUCTION

Layoff Limitations

iDia. A, Snrmg Mtw@j@_ﬂgﬁmﬂ&is Agreement and June 30,
2010, inchusive, I f emp] represented by member unions of
the Public i ]nc ﬁeeo the San Francisco Labor Council

(PEC) and !;aimzeﬂst; Local 261 that vesult in complete loss of City

emplovment will be limited to four hundred ftwenty-five (425)

positions, including notices already issued. The member unions of the

PEC are as follows: Bricklavers and Allied Crafts, Local 3: Hod




g;argergg Local 166; Bg,lldmg Insnectors Assgczatmn Northern

ang i a Ia te and ement Ma n

cal 300; Glazier, rchitectu l etal and (" e ca
;cture echniclans i d Allie aft 1ted
t t s, It erritories, an anada, local 16; Intemgjj,gg,al
ciation idge, Strue name " Reinforcing - Tron
and _Specialty Painters, Local Union No. 1176: Pile Drwerg,
arpente ridge,. rf a ck Builders ¢a i . 34:
asterers and_ Shopbands, Local : ited i $
ate and ied ers, Local 40; Sheet Metal Weorkers
Internati i c : Teamster al 853: San Francisc
ir ightie nion cal i AF -CI0: ternationa
Egdemt;gg Q;E Professional and Techni AFL-CI0Q), Local

ecutives’ ¢ atl n: e atn n neer Loca

ti fficers: eam te : Tra f kers’

Ynion, AFL-CIQO. Y.ocal 200{Non-MTA)Y, the San Francisco
nstituti ice ? ciafion a t W
ion, Local 250-A - 410 and Mulfi-Unif).
101b. B, Fall 2010: Between Julv 1, 2010 and December 31, 20149,
' inclusive, t a r tice : ed
renresented mn]ovg es unless the Citv does not receive the revenue
ecte the cal Year 2010-1; i eport B
addltlgnal$2 5 milllom gnd exce nt as Drowdedm Segtmn C. (3)
101c.

€ rtm t e need r_additional lavoffs, T e'atl
after issuing Mch Jayoff notlces the City will schedule a meeting
the . e e ay also regue tt attend smd meetm




101d.

limited to, reductions in Citv contracts and measures fo i e
revenue) and to minimize the npumber and impact a cessa
additional la . In the event the City receives additional General
Fund revenue for Fiscal Year 2010-11 that was not contemplated in

the adopted budget the vear. and which is not offset losses in
other General Fund catesorie cal vear end. the parties wi
de t those fund m e 1 ed to mitigate the effect ast

101e,

{1 The Three—MgmhmBgdget Status Report, Six-Monih Budoet

101f,

(2)

Stat 1, and Nipe-Month Budget Stains Report show a
c__umulat;v_e.jﬁisca%%m&;lﬁsﬂm,ﬂgmmdeﬁcm
than $25 million. Credit towards the 525 million cumulative
deficit will be given for solving an id-vear deficit wit
lavoffs.  Such credit will be in_the amount of the deficit
reduction_achieved without lavoffs. Mid-vear layveffs may be
nsed to redvce the deficit above $25 million, but ma i
account ore than sixt ercent of the solutions wse
to halance the deficit above $25 millien. In the event of lavoffs,

the City will provide the PEC and Laborers, Local 261 with
combnlete a dcu rent deet r ati u tine the need

;Ig;; voluntary dega_z_:tum agd measures to inerease Citv
evenue). and to minimize the number and impact an
necessarv_additional lavoffs.  In_the event the Citv receives
additional General Fund revenue for Fiscal Year 2010-11 that
was not contemplated in the adopnted budget for the vear, and
which_is not offset bg ;lggg es ;g 0 heg: ﬁ eneral K md categm;ms

en et iti atet ee eat atla andm;g mize

agg additional layoffs; or

The projected deficit in the Fiseal Year 2011-12 Joint Report

ggbilsh ed on or around Mar,_il 30 20_11mexceed§ $300 million.

cug:regg @udge En ng tion ! gugggg m x_mecl igx Emcai



- avoffs'in ition fo any 1 er Sectio

_above, jatelv after issuing any ia tices t
reduce jected Fi ear 2011- eral Fund deficit
the City wi edule a meeti ith the PE. ¢ Labore

a eguest fo aid meeti t least on
to_th eduled meeti the Ci i vide the
required Budeet i ion. This meeti ill be in_additi
t0 _meet : nfer sessio equired and/or this
ent, e _of the eeti
identi ernatives itional job 1 including, but not
limited £ cti in Citv ¢ act tential incentive

tary de re and measn increase Ci €

a inimirze the er_and i ct apy_nece

additional layoffs: or

101g. {3 The Annual Salary Ordinance (ASQ) passed as part of the
ity’ ted bu includes mid-vea duri is¢
ear 2010- ased on iti authorized i }, whic
e included in the Mayor’s d budget, in which case
such layoffs may also proceed.
101 h. D. Fiscal Year 2011-12: The City agrees to nrovxde the PEC and
abore ca ith complete udget ati
a eet schedule a meefi ith the PEC. Im i aterl 111
any such la tce the Ci i e a meeti ith the PE
t least one wee f the chedui ing, the Ci i ide
contra tential incentiv untary de e and measure
to increase Ci enue), and t inimi € num imnact
ecessary _additional la . In the event the Ci i
additi und e iscal Ye -12 that is not
uded in the ted _budget for that and which i t et
in_other Gene catesories a cal vear end,
arties will identi these fund e used to mitigate the effect
and minimize anv additional la
1014, E, “Budget rmation” u es of thi eement
mean_complete ie Il ¢ und bud eport

mcludmg Joint Renorts (toggﬂg er w:th all gmendmentg or




mgjl_hl -to date balance §hee for ach ternrise

oggggégd by the géeg era! g;ggg by l_zag gaining um ad the tgta!
number Q;E fu !i une eauwalents (FTEs) suppoirted bv ‘the Genera!

Q;Qgggad to date -

K. Nothing in this Agreemeg shall waive oy preiudice the 1 ngh% or

The City afzre_(zs_vmt to_effectuate the plan of Regrg@matim escribed.

in the slett ygﬁ Viarch 2 2 i.O_mCl a b;i!l!i

Mﬂ_ﬁeowanwaﬁon Plan or actmns t_l e oy not taken in

Prier m Julv 1 2!&;2 the Cltv agrees not_to j'fectuate any n ew

e ed those ald fe ces to a Lmllar numbe;; 01 new similar number of mev

1014,
11 .Ja, REORGANIZATION
101k
connection with the plan,
iti a classification with a lower pa de.
101m. Prior to Julv 1, 2012, as x

the Cltv and Union will meeﬁ and confer OVEer the nnnact of any. work -

re ization that resulfs in a la a t that time consider
ﬂhetnex alternatives to lavofls exist.

anted b ter the 113311! S ﬂml i eeme ‘i

state Iaw.
1LJb. MINIMUM NOTICE FOR DISPLACEMENTS
1010, For Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2611-2012 only, the City will provide

ten (10) business davs notice to emplovees who are subject to
displacement due to layoffs. To the extent this notice period extends




t ‘ nhl e ca catl dde — rime tf he ai “
the notice period,

I Je. UTILIZATION OF _PROP F AND TEMPORARY EXEMPT
PL
101p. The Human Resaur_ggs Dlrectgg agrees gg work with City departments
ositi
101q. It_is mm%ﬂmuﬂ_ﬂ!ﬁ_ﬂegree increased utilization of such
ee e required in_certain represented classifications to

rovide stafhi verage due to ¢ ees taki urlou ays a
described in _parasraph 13 uch will ered to h
in such rej ented classificati

ITA. WAGES

6.

HI.C.

130a.

WORK SCHEDULES
el. Unpaid Farlon ays i - -12
Notwithstanding the provision of Article Il C.1.e.(9).
above, cgvgged e@gig es shall fake ﬂglve (12) gngalg
furlough da cal ear 2010-2 ely
aid fur da fise ear 2 —2 it t
total amount of wanpaid furlough days in glgcal vear
2011-2012 based on specific _economic projections
t to paracraphs i thr 3 ui.te

1]
following procedures:



130b,

130e.

{1 Emplovees may take unpaid furlough

~days in hourly inerements, subject to a four-how

minimui.

A All__pnpaid fur!gugh. davs  must  be

1304,

scheduled no less_than five (5) working days in
advance, subject t ior schedulin val of
the intip fice designee.

{3 Subject 1o the operational needs of the

130e.

epartment, covered emplovees shall tale one (1)

mandatory_unpaid furlough day on the dav
hefore the Thanksgivi liday and the four (4

mandatory _unpaid furlouegh davs during the

weekdavs between the Christmas and New
Year’s Day holidays.

{a) The Citv  will evaluate Ciiy

deparfments  or  divisions for which

Minimum _Staffi ays are a riate.

Minimum_Staffing Davs wmav fake the
form of ¢ ete closures or minimum
taffing. efore Auoust 1, 2010 and

ust 1, 2011, the City will notify the
PEC which departments/divisions have
been slated for Minimum Staff a
andfor reduced staffine, If the PEC hag
. any_concerns regarding the list. it must
make its concerns known o DHR within
fourteen (14) ealendar days. DHR agrees
to discuss anv conce raised by the PEC
via this process. If the PEC finds DHR’s -
esponse inadeguate, it may e¢levate its
concerns to the Mavor, who will be the
final arbiter of any such dispute. The
Minimum _ Staffine Davs __currently
identified and agreed ¢ the Citv and
the PEC are the non-holiday work days
between Christmas and New Years and
the Wednesday prior to the Thanksgiving
weekend — five {5) days.




1301,

{4) If more_than .i_lali of the remaining unpaid

130g.

furlough days in each fiscal vear are mnot
scheduled on_or before January 15 in each
respective  fiscal vear, the supervisor will
schedule anv remaining days in consultation
with the emplovee, All remaining furlough davs
t_scheduled efore Ma i
respective fiscal vear will be scheduled by the
supervisor. The Employee Relations Director
ill. be availa £ ist_in the re tio
disputes over scheduling of furlough days. If 4n
e does not submit a re t for furlough
days (or if he/she does not cooperate in_the
resolution of any dispute over scheduling  of
furlough davs), davs off will be assisned fo

€ na ent,

130h.

(3) Emplovees may  elect to wuse wunpaid
furlough days on any day(s) when departments
notifv__emplovees that there are inclement

the nditions, lac work ta
upplies, fra condition ther unu
circumstances.

{6) For the purpose of determining eligibility

130i,

for pvertime ent. the aid fu h _days
i agr a e_conside 1t

worked.

() In _the event the City’s FY 2011-12 Joint

130j.

Report, issued on or about March 30, 2011,

jects the General Fund deficit i -12
to_be less tha illi e parties agree
reduce the twel 2 aid furleu a

(a) Deficit of $150-3261 million: _to

130k

eSun"dfu urh d t ¢
by emplovees in FY 2011-12. : '

(b) Deficit from  S100 wap to 3150

million: to three (3) unpaid furlough days
for FY 2011-12.



130L

(¢) Deficit less than 3100 willion; fo

zero (0) unpaid furfongh days.

IILE. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

10.

i1

12.

14,

15.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/PUBLIC SAFETY CROSS TRAINING
PREMIUM

It is understood that bargaiﬁing unit members are frequently
required to address social service needs and problems as well as
threats to public health and safety posed in our streets and parks.

To ensure that bargaining unit members are trained adequately to
deal directly with members of the public and fo properly refer
citizens to appropriate City agencies, all bargaining unit members
shall be cross-trained with public outreach and public safety skills
which shall include techniques in safely

In 2004-05, Departments shall develop and administer this cross
training program and shall certify each employee’s successful
completion. Training shall be mandatory for all covered
employees.

Effective-July-1;-2005—<Covered employees shall receive a 1%

premium for all paid hours for successful completion of Public
Outreach/Public Safety cross ftraining. Employees shall be
required to participate in training and maintain certification on an
ongoing basis. :

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-LABORERS
APPRENTICESHIP PROJECT

Employees appointed to Class 7501 Envirommental Service
Worker who are actively enrolled in the Laborers Apprenuceshlp
Project shall be compensated as follows:

a——For-Fiseal Year-2004-2005;-employees-appeointed-to
o 7501 B o1 Service Wodl ;
‘ Ajspfeﬁaeeshm—?fejeet—ﬁhaﬁ—@nmep—g___gf%
satisfactory-completion-of 500-netual-hours-worked-in-the
Apgmn&eesh&p—?%ejee%-empleyeeﬁwﬁ—aévaa%%&ep%



13.

i4.

15.

16.

b. Effective-July-—1--2005-eEmployees appointed to

~ Class 7501 Environmental Service Worker who are
enrolled in the Laborers Apprenticeship Project shall be
compensated in relation to a Class 7514 General Laborer
based on actual hours worked as follows:

Time in the Appren. Project

(Actual Hours Worked) Compensation
Upon Appointment 55% of 5™ Step 7514 General Laborer
500 hours 60% of 5% Step 7514 General Laborer
1000 hours 65% of 5% Step 7514 General Laborer
1500 hours 70% of 5 Step 7514 General Laborer
2000 hours 75% of 5™ Step 7514 General Laborer
2500 hours 80% of 5 Step 7514 General
Laborer
¢.-  Hours spent at the Training Center or at on-site

DPW training shall not count toward actual hours worked
for purposes of advancement in compensation as delineated
in section a. and b. above.

d. Actual hours worked during fiscal year 2004-2005
will be counted to meet required service for purposes of
compensation.

The Department of Public Works-Laborer’s Apprenticeship Project
shall be jointly administered consistent with the Project Guidelines
appended for informational purposes only to the MOU
(Attachment A). The City shall allocate the following funds which
shall be used by the Union to provide funding for the Project
training program, including administrative costs and training-
related expenses. For Fiscal Year 2006-2007, the City shall
allocate to the Union’s Local 261 Training Fund up to two
thousand, four hundred and fifty doliars ($2,450) per each full-time
7501 Environmental Service Worker participant in the Project per
fiscal year; and up to a maximum of fifty-eight thousand, five
hundred dollars ($58,500). For Fiscal Years 2007-2008, and 2008-
2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011_and 2011-2012, the City shall
allocate to the Union’s Local 261 Training Fund four thousand,
two hundred and fifty dollars ($4,250) per each 7501
Environmental Service Worker participant per fiscal year. The
City’s allocation will not exceed seventy-five (75) participants for
a total of three hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars ($318,750) per fiscal year.



L.

17.

2603,

HEALTH INSURANCE

SINGLE EMPLOYEES HEALTH CARE CONTRIBUTION
For “medically single”/Emplovee-Only employees; fi.e., benefited
employees not receiving the contribution paid by the City for
dependant health care benefits), the City shall contribute all of the
premium for the employee’s own health care benefit coverage.

Fiscal Year 2011-12 and ine;eaftez
The Citv_and the Union_will meet no later than siaﬂuaw 1,

260b.

2011, concluding before January 31, 2011, to identify changes
to MOU-negotiated premium_pavments that would vield
anticipated savings similar to those achieved jg paragraph
260b.

Shoeuld the Citv and the Union not reach mutual agreement on

260¢.

another option, the following goes into _effect: for Fiscal Yea g
2011~ !2 and therea ter & ees ez;mjj int e

SmglefEmblovee—(mlv emgilges E}mnloveeg hg elect to enroll
the in this cate ust the ;ifex:egc '

ap_d the cost Qf leV nlan coverage in t,hw medleallv-

e/FEmplovee-Ounly cate

I no mutual agreement on another option is reached as

described _in paragra and if an e ee’s work

location reasonabl im or her to reside in a county in

which thms no Cltv HMO available, then the 5; ty_shall Q x
G '3 A £ a d ¥

2692,

For_emplovees who retire prior fo Ju_lv 1 2013 and whose ima_l

compe atxgg_igx.mgmmem

he ] urloughs des yarh de cribe ecmnl IC 1, Qf th;s ég;eement
for the Qerigd nsed bv the applicable retivement svstem to defermine




HILX.

296.

EDUCATION FUND

Effective July 1, 2005, a one time allocation of 1% of the bargaining unit’s
payroll will be dedicated to an education fund to be administered by Dept.
of Human Resources for course work and training related to subjects
germane to job duties of covered employees, including apprentices.
Education fund criteria can be established by the Joint Labor Management
Committee. Employees in covered classifications may be eligible to
receive a maximuin of five hundred dollars ($500) per fiscal year from the
education fund. Reimbursement will be administered in accordance with
Department of Human Resources Guidelines. Unexpended funding as of
June 30% of any fiscal year shall be carried over to the next fiscal year.

IILY.

18.

RETIREE HEALTH CARE TRUST FUND

tional es Onl
Effective Jonuary-8:-2011 July 1, 2013, all employees covered under this
MOU shall contribute 2% of pre-tax compensation to the Retiree Health
Care Trust Fund created pursuant to Charter Section A8.432. Effective
Japuary-8-2011 July 1, 2013, the City shall contribute 1% of pre-tax
compensation for all employees covered under this MOU into the same
fund. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions and operation of the
Retiree Health Care Trust Fund, including the post January 9, 2009
employee contributions to the fund required under A8.432, shall be
determined pursuant to Charter Sections 12.204 and A8.432, and shall not
be subject to the dispute resolution procedures contained in Charter
Section A8.409-4.

IV.A. PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

RAIN GEAR

19.

Employees covered by this agreement may be provided with coveralls,
work pants or other protective clothing as deemed appropriate by and
authorized by the Appointing Officer and subject to the availability of

funds. The emplovee may choose to receive overalls/coveralls or work
pants. . .

v.C.

DURATION OF AGREEMENT



20. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2009 and shall remain in full
force and effect through June 30, 2043-2012.

APPENDIX A: PAST PRACTICES

Camp Mather
There shall be sign-up sheets to work at Camp Mather.

Room and board while at Camp Mather provided per Annual Salary Ordinance.

All employees assigned to work at Camp Mather shall be paid travel time to and from
Camp Mather.

Al apprenticeship activities at Camp Mather are subject to approval by

apnacement,

Overtime at Camp Mather will be administered in accordance with the Camp Mather
Rules cited below:

® Based on Gardener’s departmental seniority;

@ Sign-ups will be March of each year;

® Must receive Supervisor’s approval to go;

o An individual gardener may attend once and restricted until sign-up list has

been cycled through;

@ Periods will be two (2) weeks in the months of May and September of each
year. :

® Gardeners shall sign up for either Spring or Fall; _

o Gardeners may be required to work everyday while at Camp Mather, must be

willing to work 12 days, eight hour days; if assigned, weekend work shall be
compensated according to the MOU.,

° Notice of Invitation will be three (3) working weeks before date of
assignment. ‘

J Gardeners will be required to work regardless of weather conditions.

° Oneé person per section/complex will be allowed to go by department,

seniority and season.



FOR THE CITY

FOR THE UNION

Vince Courtney Date
Business Representative

Micki Callaban Date

Human Resources Director

Martin R. Gran Date

Employee Relations Director

Mary Hao Date

Chief Negotiator

Approved As To Form:

Y |

ZZL,W/Z M% exs £

Elizabeth Salveson Date

Chief Labor Attorney,

Office of the City Attorney

FOR THE CITY

Oscar De La Torre Date
Business Manager — Secretary/Treasurer



CITY AND COU...Y OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
' Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 16, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 100626: Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Laborers
International Union, Local 261

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of the Amendment (amendment) between the
City and County of San Francisco and the Laborers International Union, Local 261 (Laborers). The amendment
applies to the period commencing July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012, affecting 1,071 authorized positions with a
salary base of approximately $59.5 million and an overall pay and benefits base of approximately $74.4 million.
Although not members of the Public Employees Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC), the
Laborers have agreed to the terms outlined in the summary letter.

The amendment extends the term of the contract through FY 2011-2012. Based on our analysis, the amendment
~ will result in a $3.3 million savings in FY 2010-2011. These savings are a result of the furlough days and wage-
based fringe savings resulting from lower wage payments. The Laborers agreed to have employees take
furloughs in no less than four hour increments. The same concessions continue in FY2011-12.

The amendment provides that employees who retire during the term of the agreement whose compensation is
impacted by the furlough will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of the unpaid days that impact
the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that will be determined by San Francisco Employees’
Retirement System and is dependent on each retiree’s circumstances.

Should the PEC and City be unable to find $3 million in health care savings next year, the PEC health benefits
provision applies and could result in $94,000 in savings in FY2011-12 under this bargaining unit.

The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the amendment to the MOU will increase
by approximately $152,000 in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at
554-7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Sincerely, y
////ééﬁ AT

&n-‘ Ben&osenficld
Controller

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7500 City Hall = 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 » San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466



Amendment # 1 extending M7~ through June 30, 2012
l.aborers International Union, —ocal 261

Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2013

Controller's Office

Annual Costs/(Savings)

Wages
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011: 12 furlough days
July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012: 12 furlough days

Wage-Related Fringe Increases/(Decreases)

Benefits
Cap on City contribution for medically single City
Plan employees

Annual Amount Increase/(Decrease)

Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefits

FY 2011-2012

FY 2010-2011

($2,746,033) $0
($545,247) $0
: ($94,450)
($3,291,279) ($94,450)
$152,281 $156,545



